• the issue of 11,000,000 Shares and payment of $397,206 as consideration for the
purposes of the Acquisition;

• the issue of 7,571,428 Shares under the Placement to raise approximately $2,650,000
before cost;

• the issue of 100 Shares under the Share Offer to raise approximately $35 before costs;

• the issue of 2,000,000 New Options to the Broker in connection with the Placement;

• capital raising fees of $159,000 (exclusive of GST) and ASX fees of $12,857 (exclusive of
GST) in connection with the Placement, and estimated expenses of the Offers of $10,000
(exclusive of GST), which amounts are shown as deductions against issued capital; and

• the grant of 8,000,000 Performance Rights to the Officers (n.b. this grant is subject to
Shareholder approval at the General Meeting).

The significant accounting policies upon which the reviewed statement of financial position and the
pro forma statement of financial position are based are contained in the financial report of the
Company for the half-year ended 31 December 2017.

 13

Pro forma statement of financial position

Reviewed

31 Dec 2017
Change

Unaudited
Pro forma

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,981,736 2,070.972 4,052,708

Other current assets   52,903 - 52,903

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,034,639 2,070,972 4,105,611

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant & equipment 6,774 - 6,774

CO27 Asset - 4,797,206 4,797,206

Deferred exploration and
evaluation expenditure 813,128 - 813,128

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 819,902 4,797,206 5,617,108

TOTAL ASSETS 2,854,541 6,868,178 9,722,719

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 51,258 - 51,258

Accruals 8,000 - 8,000

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES   59,258 - 59,258

TOTAL LIABILITIES 59,258 - 59,258

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 2,795,283 6,878,178 9,663,461

EQUITY

Issued Capital   3,666,204 6,868,178   10,534,382

Reserves 1,184,532 3,699,000 4,883,532

Accumulated Losses (2,055,453) (3,699,000) (5,754,453)

TOTAL EQUITY 2,795,283 6,868,178 9,663,461

Note: All figures are in A$.

 14

3. Risk factors

Activities in the Company and its controlled entities, as in any business, are subject to risks, which
may impact on the Company’s future performance. The Company and its controlled entities have
implemented appropriate strategies, actions, systems and safeguards for known risks, however,
some are outside its control.

The Directors consider that the matters summarised in this section 3, which is not exhaustive,
represent some of the major risk factors which Shareholders need to be aware of in evaluating the
Company’s business and risks of increasing your investment in the Company. Shareholders should